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THIS FORAM MEETS THE INTENT QF OSHA FORM 101.
ANSWER EACH QUESTION FULLY.

REFER 7O LDSS5 REPORTING & INSLURANCE
MANLAL FOR DEFINITIONS AND CODES.

Accident/ Incid
Investigation Re

n

7138690

RISK & INS. LOCATION CODE
Lo

UNOCAL®

GENERAL INFORMATHIN (DATE AND TIME REFER TO ACCIDENT/INCIDENT/DIAGNOSIS OF ILLNESS)

5VC. ATA. NO./VEHICLE CODE

5950

LOS5 SEVERITY

DATE TIME AM UNOCAL FACHITY KAME OF UNDCAL FACILITY T¢PE OF DCOLURRENCE
L/ ‘? 5 PM | L no ‘FfVEs = S5 SYHLO San Lec~bRo D acTiENT
ACBIUENTHNCFDI:NI LOCATION (STREET. GITY. STATE, COUINTRY) L] INCIDENT (NEAR MISS)
1935 Wasrhagdom Ave s
UNOCAL DIVISIQh/SURSIDIARY UNDCAL DEPARTMENT INTEREST 070
RISK & RS {I5F DNLY
T W0 Mﬂﬂk&:\\h}‘\ DRTYY CLAIM GROUP LODE

TENTIAL (CHECK ONE BUX ONLY)

1 waJtoR

L serIous

LI minoR

FRUBABILITY OF RECURRENCE [CHECK ONE BQx ONLY)

1 FREQUENT

(7 nccasionaL

[ seLoom

II. DESCRIPTION (DESCRIBE 7ULLY HOW THE AGGIDENT/INGIDENT HARPENED, STTACE ADDITIONAL PAGE OF MARRATIVE

FONECEESARY)
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WITHESS NAME . HOME PHONC HUSINESS PHONE NATF REFURTE
Lin__Ppp FEG () 12/3/94
ADDRESS P NAME (OF LAW ENFURCEMENT OR REGULATORY AGENGY 10 WHUM REMIRTED
-y
20905 G)ATEwau L. #ydp | Alomeda Coustor, Emviconme it TH
CITY STATE, 2B CODE, COUNTRY CITATIONS I55UED T wuqﬂ FiIR WHAT
SAasd Jose A G570 0 Ovesw
FOR VEHICLE AGCIDENTS.LSE [(IME OF THESE QUTLINES TQ SKETCH INGHCATE . o
THE SCENE OF YOUR AGCIOENT. WRITING IN STRAEET QR HIGHWAY NORTH ~ 7
NAMES OR NUMBEAS. AJTAGH POLIGE REPOAT IF AVAILABLE BY ARROW . . - A
L ra
1. NUMBER EACH VEHGLE SHOW COMPANY /
VFHICI F 48 ND 1, OTHERVEMICLES 48 2,1, £7C. L1 X2 | '\J / A \\ s
2. SHOW DIRECTION OF TRAVEL BY ARROW, USE e
S5LID LINE TO SHOW PATH AEFORE ACCIDENT
AND DOTTED LINE AFTER ACCIDENT. -
3. SHOW PEDESTRIAN BY —_—D STREET O
4. SHOW RAILADAD BY HHHA HIGHWAY Sz
5. SHOW DISTANCE AND DIRECTION 10 LANDMARK. HE
IDENTIFY LANDMARKS BY NAME DR NUMBER. 8
o

. CAUSE ANALYSIS (+ ACH ZOGIDONAL PAGE 0F LARRATVE £

LREREEA i

THE IMMEDIATE CALSE(S) OF THE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT WERE:

[157 MmEQIATE cause coe] B p7

| 2ND IMMEDIATE CAUSE COOE | EOZ

THE BASIC CAUSE(S) OF THE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT WERE:

| 1ST BASIC GAUSE CDOE

[ il

T2ND BASIC CAUSE COCE [

V. INJURIES / ILLNESSES

{COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF ANY NSURM /i

LNESS GCUURRED OR WORKER

)

CFTRY

57 ZOMPLNEATION CLAIMS, FURWARD CRIGHAL 07 THIS

SORM TO RISK & INSUSANCE DEFT | LOS ANGELLS. AN SERD A DDPY 10 WORKERY DUMFENSATON DEFT | L05 LNGELDS )
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O ivayAy O ILLMESS O FaTALITY INZURED/ILL STATUS: [ uNOCAL EMPLOYEE [ CONTRACTOR O arsenr
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DESCRIFTION OF INJURY/ILLNESS INCLUDING BODY PARTS ‘

TYPE OF INJURY /ILLMESS CODE

{ONE GODE PER B{X)

PRIMARY BODY PART CODE

IF HOSPITALIZED, HOSPITAL NAME

PHYSICIAN'S NAME SECONDARY BODY PART CODE

MEMBER AFFECTED CODE

CITY. GTATE. COLNTRY

STRFET ANDRESS TYPE OF CONTACT CODE

CONTACT WITH CODE

WHEN ADMITTED Al WHOSE REQUEST

RITY, STATE, 2P CODE. COUNTRY TYPE OF CLAIMANT CODE

TYPE QOF AGCIDENT / INCIDENT CODE
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V. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR

ENVIRONMENT (CCoMPLOTE THIS SECTION FOR ANY DAMAGE TO PROPFSTY)
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| 5. OTHER COSTS 3 Lt b
HUME PHONE RUISINFSS PHINC 6. CHARTERER'S LIABILITY COSTS (MARINE ONLY) 3 b -ly
{ ) ( ) TOTAL COSTS SFLSTMATLD O FinaL $  wo 800
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Please review and .um form BY FAX within ‘ays of this report to:

MPDS Services, Inc., (510) 689-1918.
C ol Vot Ca\m:\le_) Uno GJ

REPORT: MPDS-UN5430-05

~~~~~~~ 50— 237 - oo

DATE SENT: JANUARY 4, 1994 RETURN BY: JANUARY 19. 1995
UNOCAL S/S#| .. ADDRFSS | ocrmy

#5430 1035 WASHINGTON STREET SAN LEANDRO

No change to current monitoring/sampling frequency or analyses.

[B/Change in monitoring schedule. Specify change: M’WI:%’U" A ¢ ‘

BN S

M":v On_ o Qdm*lr(g\vi <chedule (ﬁeJuM_'

.ﬁLMQ__L?__j.Qer_\A@J

SQMﬂ/}VlD

ﬂChange in sampling schedule. Specity change: /@ educe

-For =P8 puthnod 80\0 Conhtets 1o Annoi.

leﬂé\k TD(:) ﬁﬂ_f/-g/\l B4 (/( ['

D Change in analyses requested. Specify change:

COMMENTS:

Consultant: gi FIC ENVIRONMENTAIL, GROUP, INC.
Signature: /?7 P : Date:
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N

July 29, 1595%4

Unocal Corpeoration

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David J. Camille

RE: Unocal Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California
Dear Mr. Camille:

In regards to the Quarterly Data Report (MPDS-UN5430-03) dated July 20,
1994, please replace page 5 with the attached corrected page.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
{510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDSE Services, I

Usa

: Wd,/[%
Deanna L. Harding

Technical Assistant

/dlh
Attachment

cc: Mr, Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

7401 Stanwell Drve, Suile 400, Cancord, CA 34520
TEL: {510} 607-51:20 FAX: (510) G49-1918




2444

Unit : SS# 5430

Location : 1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro

Consultant : PEG - Joe Muzzio

AFE # : 09934105 - $73,300

Status : Open

Tenancy : Fee Owned

Property Value : $344,000

Priority : Medium - Alameda County

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- Original Phase I and IT due 7/10/93 and 10/10/93, respectively. Phase I submitted 6/1/93.
Phase II cancelled by Jose Alvirez.

- Station built in 1965 on residential property.

- June 1976 : Product line rupture with substantial product loss occurred. Lines were
repaired but no additional info was available.

- October 1991 : Regular unleaded tank failed tightness test. Both product tanks were
subsequently replaced. Waste oil tank as not replaced and later tested tight.

- Nohr's Automotive and Palm Garage are possibly upgradient and on LUST list.

RECENT ACTIVITY

- December 1993 : Received soil and ground water investigation report. In August 1993,
three wells and five borings were installed. The identified contamination is associated
with the capillary fringe zone. Soil was essentially clean yet ground water was as high as
23,000 ppb TPHg and 1,000 ppb benzene near the southeast dispenser. Wells were
started on a QM basis.

- January 1994 : Received QM. Water at 30-32 feet and flowed to the southwest. MW3
had up to 15,000 ppb TPHg and 570 ppb benzene.

- December 1994 : QM is consistent with contamination in wells 2 and 3. Sent work plan
to Alameda County for approval. Plan includes installation of three additional wells in
order to delineate the dissolved plume.

- March 1995 : QM includes new wells. Contamination appears to extend off-site.
Ground water at 25.2 to 27.9 feet. Continue QM



MPDS-UN5430-06
April 14, 1985
Page 1 of 7

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

28

28

24

25

23

U-1 22
u-2 22
U-3 22

28.

28.

U-1
U-2 23.
U-3 23.

U-1 23.
U-2 23.
u-3 24.

U-1 .23
U-2 28.
U-3 29,
U-4 28.
u-5
U-6
u-7

83
79
87
98

.42

92

U-1 .81
U-2 25.
C-3 .01

02

(Monitored and Sampled on December &,

.73

83
90

{Monitored and Sampled on September 13,

.17
.27
.40

84
S6
05

27
26
25

256
26

(Monitored on January 10,

.86
.36
.44
26.
25,

52
20

.94
.13

31.29%5

30.
30.

3z2.
31.
31.

33.
33.
32.

25
23

37
44
34

93
00
84

39
39

.70
.40

38.
39.
39.
.22
8.

40

*
*
*

62
42
22

Go

39.64
39.35
38.44

39.68
39,38
38.48

(Monitored and Sampled on March 14,

[ e B o B I o B oo B o |

1995)

0
0
a

0
0
0

0
0
0

{Monitored and Sampled on June 19,

32.
31.31
31.

26

19

39.65
39.36

38.46

0
4]
0

1985)

1994)

1954)

1954)

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No

No
No
No

No
No
No
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MPDS-TN5430-06
1995

April 14,
Page 5 of 7

TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LARORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

::Date~ 

ngl#

3/14/95

12/06/94

9/15/94

6/19/94

3/25/94

12/16/93

8/13/93

g cda g o gaq
Y m b W

>

f

- g G
B P

»

- Q G
W

- Gasoline  Benzene: Toluene benzenme ' Xylenes'
380 20 ND ND 10
89 ND ND ND 1.2

13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700
490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2
ND ND ND ND 1.2

14,000 170 36 790 1,500
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
250 18 ND ND ND

17,000 390 ND 990 560
ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77

1,0004¢ 44 ND ND ND

12,000 370 ND 970 610
51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7
180+ ND ND ND 0.86

17,000 580 ND 1,300 S0
58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65
130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64

18,000 560 40 1,000 770
ND ND ND ND ND
330 1.7 ND 11 8.5

15,000 570 ND 940 670
310 0.84 ND 2.6 1

1,400 ND ND ND ND

23,000 1,000 ND 1,7C0 1,600



MPDS-UNS5430-06
April 14, 1995
rpage 6 of 7

TABLE 3 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

A Totzl 0il and Grease was non-detectable.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

¢¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

* Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling
range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be diesel.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analygsis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless ctherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to December 16, 1993, were provided by
Pacific Envircnmental Group, Inc.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
o D . <'1,2-:Dichlero-. . - 1;2-Dichloro-

Date Well 4+ . _bénzene:. - . _ethane

3/14/95 U-4 ND ND

U-5 ND ND

U-6 ND 210

u-7 ND ND

12/06/394 U-1 ND 5.8

u-2 ND ND

UJ-3 ND 430

9/15/94 Uu-1 ND 2.5
u-2 ND 0.66

U-3 ND 420

6/19/94 U-1 ND 7.4
u-2 ND 0.54

U-3 ND 410

3/25/94 U-1 ND 11

U-2 ND ND

U-3 ND 480

ND = Non-detectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter {ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as indicated
above.
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MAY-22-95 MON 08:48 PACIFIC SAN JOSE FAX NO. 4084417539 P, 04

Please review and Igurn form BY FAX within 15 days of this report to:
MPDS Services, Inc., (510) 689-1918.

REPORT: MPDS-UNS5430-06

| DATE SENT: APRIL 17, 1995 RETURN BY: MAY 2. 1995
UNOCAL'S/S#| . .. ADDRESS |  CITY
#5430 1935 WASHINGTON STREET SAN LEANDRO

MNG change to current monitoring/sampling frequency or analyses.

Change in monitoring schedule. Specify change:

D Change in sampling schedule, Specify change:

D Change in analyses requested. Specify change:

X

D COMMENTS: FILE # sY30 o8 BP

RPT ——_QM ___ TRANSMITTAL —
12 3 4 b g

Consultant: /,»’PKC/VZIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC,

Signatureé 7 ‘ HQ___M_.,,,,_,...__ Date: ’\/ ?l/k/ Sﬁf

‘/ U777 \changel . frm




HAT=2=da [IUN Ub. 40 PACIFIC 8AN JOSE FAX NO. 4084417539 P.04

Please review and return form BY FAX within 1 ays of this report to:

MPDS Services, Inc,, (510) 689-1918.
REPORT: MPDS-UN35430-06

DATE SENT:_APRIL 17. 1995 RETURN BY: MAY 2. 1595
UNOCALSiS#[  ApoRESs | oy
#5430 _ 1935 WASHINGTON STREET SAN LEANDRO

M/Na change to current monitoring/sampling frequency or analyses.

Change in monitoring schedule. Specify change:

e AR — g S T e

D Change in sampling schedule, Specify change:

I:] Change in analyses requested. Specify change:

—t W
D COMMENTS: g SY3 7 g B
RPT QM o TRANSMITTAL

i

1.2 3. __A__ 5§ 7

e ——

Consultant: _ FAcHIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC,

Signature/:z ﬂ;’?ﬂ /Zf/l e, Date: —f\/’?l/é; L‘;ﬁr
TS a

A - —
Ly \chidnge 1. frm
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PACIFIC ® - o

% ENVIRONMENTAL ‘
\\k\\\ GROUR INC. |

February 23, 1996
- Project 310-038.1D

Mr. David Camille
Unocal Corporation

R 5 L - -
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 jomE Y20 g 2o e
San Ramon, California 94583 , R gy B TRANSIITTAL |
I . Ay

—, |

Re: File Review
Unocal Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California -

Dear Mr. Camille:

Fl

On behalf of Unocal Corporation (Unocal), Pacific Environmental Group, Inc:
(PACIFIC) has prepared this report to document the findings of a limited file review for
the property located adjacent to and south of the Unocal site referenced above. This file
review was performed in accordance with a PACIFIC Work Plan dated

January 15, 1996, '

Based on the findings presented herein, it appears that groundwater in the vicinity of
Unocal Well U-6 may have been impacted partially as a result of past operations at a
former service station facility located adjacent to and south of the Unocal site. Based on
these findings, PACIFIC recommends that Unocal postpone the proposed off-site
investigation, documented in the January 15, 1996 work plan, until the potential for

- subsurface hydrocarbon impact due to the former service station site has been evaluated
by the responsible party. '

Background

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, requested that Unocal perform
additional assessment activities to complete delineation of hydrocarbon-impacted soil
and groundwater in the southern portion of the site, in the vicinity of Well U-6. This
well has contained elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons since it’s installation in -
March 1995, The well is located approximately 60 feet south (hydraulicalty
crossgradient to downgradient) of Unocal’s product islands, and approximately 90 feet
south (hydraulically crossgradient) of Unocal’s undergronnd fuel storage tanks. The

20125 Latoway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 951710 40[) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



February 23,1996 () | ®

Page 2

elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in U-6 were considered anomalous given the
well’s location to these known on-site potential source areas, and given the direction of
local groundwater flow. Because of these site conditions, this file review was performed
to determine whether the car wash facility located adjacent to and south of the Unocal
gite had ever included underground storage tanks or other potential source areas that
may have contributed to the groundwater impact noted in Well U-6.

Scope of Work

The file review was performed only for the property located at 1995 Washingion Avenue
in San Leandro, California. This property currently contains a self-service car wash and
is located adjacent to and south of the Unocal facility. Files of the San Leandro office of
the Alameda County Fire Department - Hazardous Materials Division and the City of
San Leandro Building Department were reviewed.

The purpose of this file review was to determine whether underground fuel storage tanks
or other potential source areas had been present on the car wash site at 1995 Washington
Avenue, prior to performing additional off-site assessment activities for the Unocal site.

Findings

The earliest information available in the files raviewed indicates that the

1995 Washington Avenue property was the site of Tidewater Associated Qil Company
{Tidewater) Service Station 130 in 1951. A permit application, approved on

December 6, 1951, indicates that a 4,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tank was
to be installed on the Tidewater site (Attachment A). The Tidewater service station had
already included three 1,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks (Figure 1). The
tank installation application was submitted by the Dean Works Company, who may have
been the contractor installing the tank.

An application for a sign permit, dated April 16, 1957, suggests that an auto sales
business was beginning operation on the Tidewater site at that time (Attachment C).
The proposed sign read “McLaren Motor Company Quality Used Cars”.

A building permit, dated December 4, 1964, authorized the construction of a coin
operated car wash on the Tidewater site (Attachment D). This permit stipulated that
“The existing pump island shall be removed, all supply hines from the underground
gasoline tanks shall be capped underground.” This buillding permit was issued to

Mr. F. Kohne, who remains in possession of the property at present, according to the
Alameda Count Tax Assessors Office. ‘

A permit to remove fhree 1,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks, and one
4,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tank was approved on December 14, 1966

3100381 DAilervw, DOC
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(Attachment B), This permit referred to the Tidewater site as “fonnerly Walt’s Flying A
Service Station”,
Conclusions

A probable chronology of land usage for the property located at 1995 Washington Street
is as follows:

» At some time prior to 1951, the site contained Walt’s Flying A Service Station.

* At some later point prior to 1951, the site was acquired by Tidewater Associated Oil
Company. :

e Tn approximately 1957 the site became the McLaren Motor Company auto sales lot, |
¢ In approximately 1964 the site became a self-serve car wash.

o In approximately 1966, the underground fuel tanks and above.ground pump island
were removed by the present property owner. The underground product piping
probably remains in place at present.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Unocal continue with the proposed off-site investigation for
Unocal Service Station 5430, '

Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Timothy L. Ripp
Senior Staff Geologist

‘JOJEPHJ MUZZION
Mo, 1577

CFRTT
Project Geologist E(rﬂ F’(‘LU‘M :"l;G _
CEG 1672 ot
.":”F'p 226

3100381 Dfilervw. DOC > 408
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Atitachments:  Figure 1 - Extended Site Map
Attachment A - Application and Permit to Install Gasoline Tank at
Tidewater Site
Attachment B - Permit to Remove Underground Storage Tanks
Attachment C - Application for Sign Permit
Attachment D - Car Wash Building Permit

cc:  Mr. Dale Klettke, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services Agency
Mr. John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region -
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, San Lcandm Fire Department, Hazardous Materials
Program
Mr. Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

3100381 Dfilervw. DOC
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ATTACHMENT A

APPLICATION AND PERMIT
TO INSTALL GASOLINE TANK
AT TIDEWATER SITE
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To_ Wesley McClure ' pate_ December 6, 1951

I would like to recommend the approval of the application of the Dean

p

Works Compargr, 7Th80 Miasiq&ﬁtfaﬂ:, San Francisco, %o install one );,000 gallon
gasoline tank at 1995 Washington Avenue, as shown on the attached plans.

This application being for the installation of a 4,000 gallon gasoline )

tanl; does not require City Council avproval.

PLEASE REPLY HERE

e "/"{/'y } ff_ﬁ/é@{ DATE . / /Jz:// d/j-ﬁ/
V7/&

& . BIGMED.



Dzcembsr 6, 19G1L

Wr, jlariand Wilson
Dacn works Lonpany
Th60 Mission St.
Coima, Caiifornis
Dear Mr. Wilcon:

This %s ©o advis:t thew your appiication
Lo ingall ome L,000 gallion gasciins tank et the
tesociated Gas Stetien az 1995 wWashinguon Avenue hzs
been approvad subjsct ve final inspection before
COVErinte

Very truiy yours,

E. %. Whitaker
Fire ohdedl

‘ExW[ph .



ATTACHMENT B

PERMIT TO REMOVE
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS



Terill ilmOvTAL

December 1h, 1966

r -
VERE
Termizsion was ~iven e rewmove three (37 1,000 callon/iznks znd
ces
y -

caz (1Y BLTOT mzlleontank from she: corner of Washinpton and Harlan,

- - £} ny - —- - =g
i Sermyince Zusitiorn, Sewmovred 28 of thig dete.

mharea




ATTACHMENT C

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT



| Applleatlnn For Sign Permlt

o] j A
LOCATION ___+ 790" [yas 124 e n
leynfSnanndm ' &

DATE y= ik-

Iwreby ogres to mu, mdtmm(y and keep
hormless the City of Son Leondro against all
mbihh“, judgments, costs end expenses which
I‘I‘Idy acerve cgmns! smd city in

| , L
‘Nome M- LOREN METCR

in’ 'uny wise,

@x
I 4| Address
x
[+ = e i
Tel. No. “wholly “responsible for maintaining ofl
required, proper cleoronce from all power
lines, and from windows, deors ond fire axcapes.
The applicant sholl observe oll sofety orders
[ i . C ! ' - and rules applicoble; ond shall maintain such
& ‘que lFesveen  Yeeu Cr,b barricodes and other protective devices os to
e o . _adequotely protect the public and not ume
% | Address Pav- £ - ¢ ily the orderly fl §
x necessarily obsiruct wrly flow o
Ly - traffic, The meto) permit teg provided by the
B | Tel, No. rc £ % ¥z City Lic, e : P e '
vl Byilding Inspector sholl be securely attached
to soch sign in such location as to be visible

from the sidewalk or ground adjocent; except
for roof sign, the tog shall be visible from roof,

PROPOSED WORK
The applicant shall notify the Building

[ Inspector ot least four (4) howrs prior to
' Ereet Sign ] o T
| completion of the sign erection; and sholl
Repair Sign maintain lodder or other reasonoble occess
until inspection is made ¢ the instellation
Move Sign ' P// ﬂppro\md.
J’/I fr (4 //4?
Type of wall to which .é / = . kpphcﬂn’( 7 o
sign will be secured. e TN A ' 3

I R .
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ATTACHMENT D

CAR WASH BUILDING PERMIT



Teer he une, at t.hn; location, @.d. &g
apecifizally oet Corth, nnd not

AN LEANDRO BOARD QJ

"."3 .‘rM"eb}' gronta Cm\ditinnal Use Approval
tar..a m.l condltions harn‘lnnft-er more

nmcrarrmn OF \ISE

Coin-vparated =ar wash '

LOCATION

_“_hund Harla.n utreot mru partimlar]:
dmﬂmbed. in File Gl bl-26 a:m}.~ m t.hr" San Laandrolcommmit ¥ el

PO .g‘, T

and cm**imi an is

Dick Thumas

15%Lh Via Marlin )

San Lorenzo, Gaiifornia
b. The appl'lcant, i this mat.t.e‘r:‘ is: e

. FJ]‘IPB :
LSO Seven Hills Road ‘
Gastrc Valley, Califarnia

TREEMS AND UCONDITION

The Gonditional U'se Approval granteri ierei'm Gnall be dﬂpendanf,
initial and continued romlimwe wtbh eath and al_'l.‘ nf ‘\’-hﬁ ‘IO'
ard conditicng:

a. Precjua plans for the mlluwinb aspects of t.ha develupunt
acceraaice with the site plan, Exhibit "A™ hereof, and the
Washin;ton Avenue elevatiun, Exhibit "D" bereof, Bhall ba:
submitted for Site Develipment, Sub-Gemmission re*v'iew md o
aprproval: Y
L Jpreifie plans showing bujlding elevations and includint '

tyre and treatment of doore sn the capwash building and on o
the office, restrooms mndg. t.w"u"P bullding, colors. to ba : SRR
uged and signs and lirhls ‘L.n Le installed, ' o

. Plang for all landscyped arcas, showing location and size of
plaster buxes and landscap--) areas -l lecation, type and ' #
inftial size of all pl mt. material, and ipripation facilitiea
mufficient te Berve all lruplsenped areas. :

b. The develupment shall aorply in all details with the Flanning-
Gommisgion's Heselution of Development Policy Lor service stations
which ia attached hereto marked Fxhibit "C" and made a part hereof,
axan Loas rodified horein,
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ALCEPEANCE CF SHRMT AND oQiulicons

|' Moga 2
Gk, utber dind 2idewslk 1 Le ronlaced st the driveway openings

teoWaoblingten Averue whlchi¥a . oo e blm.h\d by pianted aresa, in
rwoeerdan e Wit BErhinly '*r_‘f.

ihe deivewny cpening Lo H} ; atron* neareat toe Waqhingtun Avenue,
thall we alened within 9058 £ netification Lfrom the Superintnndant,
U Gooreetd Lo olope natlld ¥ ol curb, putter and oidewalk
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i
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UNOCALD

Environmental Remediation Services

BUSINESS PLAN

FEE-OWNED EXPIRATION: [x] oPEraTING [] comesack
[ ] sITELEASE OPTIONS: [] cLosep [] oivesTMENT
[] SITE&FAC.LEASE  MONTHLY RENTAL: [] PERMANENT  [] DEMOLISHED
[_] OTHER: APPRAISED LAND VALUE: $344,000 [] temporArY  [] OTHER

. AGENCY AND CONTACT INFORMATION

CLIENT / CONTACT: 76 Products PHONE:
_AGENCY /CONTACT: Alameda County/ Dale Kletke PHONE: (510) 567-6880
CONSULTANT / CONTACT:  PEG/.Joe Muzzio PHONE: (408) 441-7500

A. CHRONOLOGICAL REVIEW OF KEY EVENTS/RELEASE HISTORY:

Unocal purchased residential property in 1965. In June 1976, a product line ruptured and a substantial volume of
product was lost. In October 1991, the regular unleaded tank failed a tightness test. Both product tanks were
subsequently replaced.

In the middle of 1993, Marketing requested a Phase | and Il for purposes of divestment. Prior to completion of the
Phase II, Marketing decided not to divest of the property. Three groundwater monitoring wells and five soil
borings were installed in August 1993. Hydrocarbon impacted groundwater was identified, but not delineated. In
early 1995, three additional wells were installed. The groundwater plume is still not defined and the agency has
requested an additional investigation. Currently, Unocal is waiting on an access agreement to perform a
geoprobe study off-site.



ill. SITE TECHNICAL INFORMATION

DISCOVERY DATE: 08/00/93

OO bgodd

|:| NEGOTIATION PHASE

ASSET SALES AGREEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - RETAIL REFORMAT

CONSTRUCTION PROJ. - PUMPABILITY

CONSTRUCTION PROJ. - UST REPLACEMENT

CONSTRUCTION PROJ - NEW CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION PROJ - OTHER SITE UPGRADES

SOURCE: CONTAMINANT: SolL:
L
CJUNKNOWN EI' %ASOLINE CJoN-sITE [CJuisTRUCTURES
CJoFr-sITE 0 OopeseL CJoFe-siTE [Ju/STRUCTURES
XJTaNKAGE O OwasTeoiL [X] DELINEATED
XIPIPING O OsoLvents MAX. DEPTH: 30 feet
CleQuiPMENT 0 OlpesTicioes GROUNDWATER:
[CJsURF. IMPOUNDMENT/POND [0 COcRuDEoOIL [CJunNKNOWN CXloFF-siTE
CJoTHeR: [0 CINITRATES xloN-5ITE [ IDELINEATED
O OcHLORINATES DEPTH: 30 feet
FREE PRODUCT" O OReFINED GRADIENT west
CJuNKNOWN O [CloTHeR: OFF-SITE RECEPTORS:
[CJPRESENT - THICKNESS: JUNKNOWN Cves:
[XINGT PRESENT Ino
IV. CURRENT DRIVING FORCES / SITE STRATEGY
A. CURRENT DRIVER:
3RD PARTY PROPERTY CONTAMINATION DFACILITY CLOSURE
D SETTLEMENT REQUIREMENTS |:]5P|Lu RELEASE

D PROPERTY ACQUISITION
|:| DIVESTMENT ACTIVITY
WRITTEN AGENCY ORDER/LETTER

DMEET REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

DOTHER:

B. OBJECTIVES:

Meet regulatory compliance and limit Unocal liability. Unocal is required to delineate extent of hydrocarbon plume

off-site.




V. ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

A. BUSINESS

None

B. TECHNICAL

None

VI. PEER REVIEW
APPLICABLE? [ ves NO

FINDINGS:

VIl. COST RECOVERY
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:

Based on the available information, Unocal is at least partially responsible. However, a Phase | has revealed
another potential responsible party in the area of highest contamination. The additionai delineation will determine
if & third party can be pursued.

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN TO RECOVER COSTS (IF APPLICABLEY}:

Reimbursement from the CA UST Cleanup Fund will be pursued as appropriate.

VIIll. COST INFORMATION

A. SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED TO DATE:

Phase I, Phase {{

1994 Groundwater M&S
1995 Groundwater M&S, Phase Il
1896 Groundwatar M&S, Initiate Phase Il activities

TOTAL COST:

B. PLAN - YEAR 1 COSTS/SCOPE

EST.COST: | §




C. PLAN - YEAR 2 COSTS/SCOPE

SEST START.DATE: | ACTIVITY:

EST:COMP.DATE: EST COST(SM}:

1197 Groundwater M&S

12/31/97 %9

D. PLAN - YEAR 3 COSTS/SCOPE

$
5
EST.COST: | $9

(EST.START.DATE®

CJIEST . COST(3M):

$

s
$
EST.COST: | §
IX. AFE STATUS
PREVIOUS NEW TOTAL
APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL
CAPITAL s $ $
LEGAL SETTLEMENT $ $ 3
HOLDOVER RENTAL $ $ $
REMEDIATION $118,200 $ $118,200
DEMOLITION $ $ 5
CLIENT PROGRAM $ 3 3
OTHER $ $ $
TOTAL $118,200
X. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
Xl. SIGNATURES:
CLIENT (IF APPLICABLE) i DATE:
ERS PROJECT PROFESSIONAL: AM ,Q - M pate: &-//~76
ERS REMEDIATION MANAGER % DATE:
ERS REGIONAL MANAGER DATE:
ERS GENERAL MANAGER: DATE:

Xil. ATTACHMENTS

EX
[

AGENCY LETTER(S)

SITE MAP

NPV ANALYSIS




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

STID 2422 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 20, 1996 (510) 567-67 0

Mr. David J. Camille

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

P. 0. Box 5155 9 (a'bln

San Ramon, CA 94583 58
RE: UNOCAL, 15803 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Camille,

This letter follows review of the case file for this site, up to and including the February 5, 1996
MPDS Services “Semi-Annual Data Report”. This letter is in response to the changing
regulations resulting from Senate Bill 1764 (and the SB1764 Scientific Advisory Committee). In
response to the October 16, 1995-Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) Study
entitled “Recommendations To Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking
Underground Fuel Tanks”, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
issued its December 8, 1995 “Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites”,
This document was further modified by the January 5, 1996-RWQCB “Supplemental
Instructions” guidance recommended for use in regulating low-tisk sites. These guidance
documents concur with the findings and conclusions of the LLNL Study, which recommended
that fuel sites be treated differently and less stringently than solvent sites. The study also
concluded that most fuel sites fall into the low-risk category, for which source removal and
passive remediation are adequate.

In order for your site to fall into the “Low Risk Groundwater Case” the following definitions must
apply:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been
removed or remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.
3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.
4 No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted.
5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.

6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

RECEIVED
FEB 22 1996



Mr. David J. Camille

RE: 15803 East 14th Street
February 20, 1996

Page 2 of 2

At this time more information is needed to adequately characterize the above referenced site so as
to make an accurate determination whether this site can be defined as a “Low Risk Groundwater
Case”. The additional information required pertains to definition 3) The hydrocarbon plume is
not migrating. And is passive bioremediation a viable remedial alternative?

This required information could be collected by performing a rapid site assessment to determine
the extent of the benzene groundwater plume down gradient of monitoring well MW-1. In
addition, documenting the levels of dissolved oxygen in both the up-gradient and down-gradient
directions from monitoring well MW-1 would provide the needed information to determine
whether passive bioremediation is a viable remedial alternative.

This information would be sufficient to make an acceptable determination whether this site can be
defined as a “Low Risk Groundwater Case”. If so, I feel that this site would qualify for case
closure with the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (510)567-
6880.

Sincerely,

Lty o0

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
&' Kevin Graves, RWQCB
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PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER ON SEPTEMBER 18,1995

Dg $ERVICES. INCORPORATED
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UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5430
1935 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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AREAS OF CONCERN
76 Products Company #: 5430

1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro CA

UST's

UST's

Dispensers

W/O Tank

21o/a7

Former

Active

Active

Source Structure Operating

Source Structure Removed

Source Structure Operating

Source Structure QOperating

— a— -

Groundwater wells: 15,000 ug/d TPHg

No specific data.

original tank.

mpds, MPDS-UNS430-12, 10/02/96

Pacific Environmental Group, Soil &
Groundwater Investigation Report,
06/21/95

mpds, MPDS-UNS430-12, 10/02/96

Pacific Environmnental Group, Soil
and Groundwater Investigation
Report, 12/02/93

5430




UsTs

UST's

Dispensers

W/O Tank

210/97

Former

Active

Active

Insufficient Sufficient

Sufficient . Sufficient

Insufficient Insufficient

Insufficient Sufficient

'AREAS OF CONCERN

76 Products Company #: 5430
1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro CA

General Anatytical-Soil

General Analytical-Soil
General Analytical--GW

General Analytical-Soil
General Analytical-Gw

General Analytical--Soil

5430




AREAS OF CONCERN
76 Products Company #: 5430

1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro CA

Clarifier/Sewer Status

System Unknown
Hoists Status
Unknown

21097 | 5430



System

Hoists

2210197

CIariﬁelSewer Status

Unknown

Status
Unknown

AREAS OF CONCERN

76 Products Company #:
1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro CA

5430

Insufficient Insufficient

Insufficient Insufficient

5430
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é&- Monitoring
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. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER ON SEPTEMBER 6, 1996

D SERVICES, INCORPORATED
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UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5430 FIGURE
1935 WASHINGTON AVENUE 2
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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OTRC

Well Box Repair Site Summary Report

Descriptive Work Title

Well Box Repair and Replacement

Site No./AOC No.

5430/ 1411

Purchase Order No.

4507912176

Additional Purchase
Order No.

Site Address

1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro

COP Site Manager

Shelby Lathrop

TRC Project Manager

Mike Glenn

Repairs Completed

Replacements
Completed

u-4, U-7

Start Date

Tuesday, June 12, 2007

Date of Completion

Tuesday, June 12, 2007

Notes

U-5: Efforts to locate U-5 were unsuccessful. Discussed with lead consultant.
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